02618168) as Whole Time
Director of the Company for a period of 5 (five) years with effect from 13th January, 2026, on the
following terms and conditions:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: -

A. Mr. Vinay Kumar Chawla shall be entitled to a fixed salary not exceeding ₹36,00,000/-
(Rupees Thirty-Six Lakhs only) per annum.

B. Perquisites: In addition to the above fixed salary, Mr. Vinay Kumar Chawla shall be entitled to
perquisites and allowances in such form and to such extent as may be decided by the Board
of Directors or the Nomination and Remuneration Committee from time to time.

[...]

with applicable laws, including any amendments under the Companies Act, 2013 or other
relevant statutory enactments.

RESOLVED THAT the aggregate remuneration to Mr. Vinay Kumar Chawla (DIN: 02618168), as 
set out under items A and B above, shall not exceed ₹36,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Lakhs only) 
per annum. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Vinay Kumar Chawla (DIN No.  02618168) shall not be paid any 
sitting fees for attending the meetings of the Board of Directors or Committee of the Board of 
Directors thereof, he shall however, be entitled to reimbursement of expenses incurred by him

[...]

The said requirement does not apply to shares in respect of which
there is a specific order of Court, Tribunal or Statutory Authority, restraining any transfer of the
shares.

During the Financial Year 2024-25, the Company has transferred Final Dividend for FY 2016-17
amounting Rs. 1,37,447/- (Rupees One Lakh Thirty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Forty-
Seven only) to the Investors Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) pursuant to the provisions of

Section 124(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority 
(Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 (as amended from time to time). 

During the financial year 2024–25, a total of 18,32,617 (Eighteen Lakhs Thirty-Two Thousand Six 
Hundred Seventeen) equity shares were transferred to the Investor Education and Protection 
Fund (IEPF). These shares belonged to shareholders who had not claimed their dividend for the 
financial year 2016–17. Details of shares transferred in previous years are available on the

[...]

way of reminders to encash their dividend or the shares deposited with the IEPF Authority. 
Shareholders can drop the mail at cs@capitaltrade.in for knowing the process to encash their 
dividend or shares deposited with the IEPF Authority.  

7. SHARE CAPITAL

As on March 31, 2025, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 32,00,00,000/- (Rupees
Thirty-Two Crores) divided into 32,00,00,000 (Thirty-Two Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each.
The issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025,
was Rs. 6,43,80,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Forty-Three Lakh Eighty Thousand Only) divided into
6,43,80,000 (Six Crores Forty-Three Lakh Eighty Thousand) equity shares of Re. 1/- each.

The paid-up share capital has been increased from 6,43,80,000 (Six Crores Forty-Three Lakh
Eighty Thousand) equity shares of Re. 1/- each to 12,87,60,000 (Twelve Crores Eighty-Seven Lakh
Sixty Thousand) equity shares of Re. 1/- each, pursuant to the issuance of bonus shares in 1:1
ratio to existing shareholders effective from April 3, 2025.

8. DEPOSIT

The company is a Non-Deposit Taking–Non-Systematically Important NBFC (NBFC ND-NSI). As
per the Reserve Bank Guidelines, the company is NBFC ND-NSI as the Company is not holding or

[...]

section 124 of the Companies Act 2013. The details of unclaimed/ unpaid dividend are
available on the website of the Company viz. www.capitaltrade.in.

During the Financial Year 2024-25, the Company has transferred Final Dividend for FY 2016-
17 amounting Rs. 1,37,447/- (Rupees One Lakh Thirty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred and
Forty-Seven only) to the Investors Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) pursuant to the
provisions of Section 124(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Investor Education and
Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 (as amended
from time to time).

During the financial year 2024–25, a total of 18,32,617 (Eighteen Lakhs Thirty-Two Thousand
Six Hundred Seventeen) equity shares were transferred to the Investor Education and

Protection Fund (IEPF). These shares belonged to shareholders who had not claimed their 
dividend for the financial year 2016–17. Details of shares transferred in previous years are 
available on the Company’s website at www.capitaltrade.in , under the “Investors” section.